

Nos. 19-251, 19-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ,
Acting Attorney General of California,
Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ,
Acting Attorney General of California,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, HAWAI‘I, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY,
NEW MEXICO, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
AND VIRGINIA, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
MATTHEW W. GRIECO
Assistant Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of the Amici States.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument	12
Argument.....	13
I. Mandatory, Nonpublic Reporting of Major Donations Provides Valuable Information to State Charities Regulators.	13
A. Major-Donor Information Supports Effective State Charities Regulation.....	15
1. Donor information allows States to verify the accuracy of an organization’s financial reporting and to ensure compliance with state regulatory requirements.	15
2. Donor information also allows States to investigate and respond to misconduct by charitable organizations.	17
B. The Commonplace Practice of Requiring Across-the-Board Reporting Serves Important State Interests That Cannot Be Satisfied by After-the-Fact Subpoenas or Audits.	21
C. Petitioners’ Attempts to Undermine the States’ Regulatory Interests Are Meritless.	26

	Page
II. Petitioners' Arguments for Strict Scrutiny or a Least-Restrictive-Means Test Ignore the Distinct Nature of Nonpublic Regulatory Filings.....	29
Conclusion.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	32
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	3
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Becerra</i> , 903 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2018)	14,25,31
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Becerra</i> , 919 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2019)	14,31,33
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	30
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	33
<i>Citizens Union of N.Y. v. Attorney Gen. of N.Y.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	9
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, LLC</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	22
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	33
<i>Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC</i> , 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir 2011).....	23,29
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil. Co. of Calif.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972)	3,22
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	25,30,33
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	22,23,33,34

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	30
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	28
<i>Trustees of Acad. of Protestant Episcopal Church v. Taylor</i> , 150 Pa. 565 (1892).....	4
 Laws	
26 U.S.C.	
§ 501.....	7
§ 6033.....	7
§ 6104.....	14,30
Ala. Code § 13A-9-71(r)	5
Fla. Stat.	
§ 496.405.....	5,6
§ 496.406.....	6
§ 496.407.....	6
§ 496.418.....	6
Ga. Code Ann. § 43-17-5.....	7, 8
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 467B-6.5	11
Kan. Stat.	
§ 17-1763(b)	6
§ 17-1763(b)(13).....	7
§ 17-1763(b)(15).....	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. 45:17A-31(a).....	30
N.Y. Executive Law § 172(10).....	32
Ohio Code § 1716.02(B)(7).....	7
Tenn. Stat. § 48-101-504(c)	6
W. Va. Stat. § 29-19-5.....	8

Regulations	Page(s)
Cal. Code Regs. Title 11, § 310(b)	30,31
1 Miss. Admin. Code pt. 15,	
R. 2.08	16
R. 3.03	11
N.J. Admin. Code	
§ 13:48-4.3	10,11
§ 13:48-5.1	10
§ 13:48-5.3	11
13 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 91.5	9,16
§ 91.7	16
§ 96.2	9,30
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Cindy M. Lott et al., <i>State Regulation and Enforcement in the Charitable Sector</i> (Urban Inst. 2016), https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/84161/2000925-State-Regulation-and-Enforcement-in-the-Charitable-Sector.pdf	28
Evelyn Brody, <i>The Legal Framework for Nonprofit Organizations</i> , in <i>The Non-Profit Sector: A Research Handbook</i> (Walter W. Powell & Richard Steinberg, eds., 2d ed. 2006)	4
First Am. Compl., <i>Bullock v. IRS</i> , No. 4:18-cv-103 (D. Mont. 2019), 2019 WL 1550986	11
Internal Revenue Serv., Form 990 Instructions.	7

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Internal Revenue Serv., <i>Internal Revenue Service Data Book, 2019</i> , https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p55b.pdf	27
Internal Revenue Serv., Schedule B to Form 990, Schedule of Contributors	8
Kevin C. Robbins, <i>The Nonprofit Sector in Historical Perspective: Traditions of Philanthropy in the West</i> , in <i>The Non-Profit Sector: A Research Handbook</i> (Walter W. Powell & Richard Steinberg, eds., 2d ed. 2006)	2
Marion R. Fremont-Smith, <i>Governing Nonprofit Organizations: Federal & State Law and Regulation</i> (2008).....	passim
Nat'l Ass'n of State Charities Officials, Comment Letter on Proposed Rulemaking: Guidance Under Section 6033 Regarding the Reporting Requirements of Exempt Organizations (REG-102508-16) (Dec. 5, 2019), https://downloads.regulations.gov/IRS-2019-0039-3322/attachment_2.pdf	18
Nat'l Ass'n of State Charities Officials, <i>State Charity Registration Provisions</i> (rev. May 15, 2020), www.nasconet.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/NASCO-State-Charities-Registration-Survey-5.15.20-.pdf	5,6,9
Nat'l Ctr. for Charitable Statistics, <i>Active and Reporting Public Charities by State</i> (Aug. 27, 2018), https://nccs.urban.org/publication/active-and-reporting-public-charities-state	28

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
N.Y. State Att’y Gen., <i>Charitable Response to Hurricane Sandy</i> (Oct. 2014), https://ag.ny.gov/pdfs/Hurricane%20Sandy%202014%20Report.pdf	20
N.Y. State Att’y Gen., Proposed Public Hearing Testimony on Proposed Rulemaking: Guidance Under Section 6033 Regarding the Reporting Requirements of Exempt Organizations (REG-102508-16) (Jan. 17, 2020), https://downloads.regulations.gov/IRS-2019-0039-8378/attachment_1.pdf	17
N.Y. State Att’y Gen., Press Release, A.G. Schneiderman Announces \$1 Million Settlement with Officials of So-Called Children’s Leukemia Foundation and Their Auditor (Dec. 17, 2015), https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2015/ag-schneiderman-announces-1-million-settlement-officials-so-called-childrens	19
Peter Dobkin Hall, <i>A Historical Overview of Philanthropy, Voluntary Associations, & Nonprofit Organizations</i> , in <i>The Non-Profit Sector: A Research Handbook</i> (Walter W. Powell & Richard Steinberg, eds., 2d ed. 2006)	3,4,7
S. Comm. on Fin., 116th Cong., <i>Syndicated Conservation-Easement Transactions</i> (Comm. Print 2020).....	20

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>The Shifting Boundaries of Nonprofit Regulation and Enforcement: A Conversation with Cindy M. Lott</i> , Nonprofit Quarterly 12 (Summer 2016), https://nonprofitquarterly.org/summer-2016-digital-issue/	23,24
Statute of Charitable Uses, 1601, 43 Eliz., c. 4 (Eng.)	2
Verified Pet., <i>People ex rel. Schneiderman v. National Children’s Leukemia Found., Inc.</i> , No. 508930/2015 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings County July 20, 2015), 2015 WL 4550147	18-19
